


Bandy Field Off-Leash Dog Report

Dogs Off | DogsOn | WMilitary

Day Date Time Leash Leash Time
Friday 17-May| 506pm 9 1 17:06
Saturday 18-May 4pm 4 2 16:00
Sunday 19-May| 550pm 4 1 17:50
Monday 20-May 531pm 3 2 17:31
Tuesday 21-May| 405pm 9 3 16:05
Wednesday 22-May 350pm 5 0 15:50
Thursday 23-May| 515pm 2 4 17:15
Friday 24-May} 1035am 3 0 10:35
Saturday 25-May 6pm 1 1 18:00
Ssunday 26-May 4pm 1 0 16:00
Monday 27-May Sam 0 0 5:00
Tuesday 28-May 745pm 5 2 19:45
Wednesday 29-May| 830am 5 0 8:30
Thursday 30-May 1lam 3 1 11:00
Friday 31-May| 1035am 3 1 10:35
Saturday 1-Jun 450pm 6 1 16:50
Sunday 2-Jun{ 515pm 2 3 17:15
Monday 3-lun 6pm 9 0 18:00
Tuesday 4-Jun| 645pm 10 1 18:45
Wednesday S-lunj 1045am 0 1 10:45
Thursday 6-Jun|] 1110am 3 1 11:10
Friday 7-Jun 435pm g o 16:35
Saturday 8-lun| 1257pm 4 3 12:57
Sunday 9-Jun ipm 4 1 13:00
Monday 10-jun 245pm 0 2 14:45
Tuesday 11-Jun] 630pm 8 2 18:30
Wednesday 12-Jun| 450pm 2 3 16:50
Thursday 13-Jun| 230pm 2 1 14:30
Friday 14-Jun|] 310pm 7 2 15:10
Saturday 29-Jun 215pm 9 3 14:15
Sunday 30-Jun 7pm 5 2 19:00
Monday 1-jul] 615pm 1 1 18:15
Tuesday 2-Jull  520pm 6 1 17:20
Wednesday 3-lull] 730pm 6 1 19:30
Thursday 4-Jul 7pm 3 1 15:00
Friday 5-Jull  310pm 7 2 15:10
Thursday 11-Julj 715pm 2 2 19:15
Friday 12-Jul 130pm 1 1 13:30
Saturday 13-Jull 640pm 5 2 18:40
Sunday 14-jull 615pm P 1 18:15
Monday 15-Jul 545pm 8 3 17:45
Tuesday 16-Jull 612pm 3 1 18:12
Wednesday 17-Jul 9pm 3 1 21:00
Friday 19-Jul 645pm 2 1 18:45
Saturday 20-Jul 530pm 0 i 17:30
Sunday 21-lull  430pm 3 2 16:30
Monday 22-Jull 1035am 0 1 10:35
Wednesday 24-Jull  645pm 7 1 18:45




, Thursday

25-Jul] 1030am 6 1 10:30
Saturday 27-jul]  5i5pm 3 1 17:15
Sunday 28-Jul|l 1210pm 7 2 12:10
Monday 29-Jul]  710pm 3 1 19:10
Tuesday 30-Jul| 545pm 4 1 17:45
Wednesday 31-Jul 5pm 2 1 17:00
Thursday 1-Aug pm 3 1 19:00
Friday 2-Augj 420pm 0 3 16:20
Saturday 3-Aug|  550pm 0 1 17:50
Sunday 4-Aug| 115pm 1 3 13:15
Monday 5-Aug| 645pm 4 2 18:45
Tuesday 6-Aug| 430pm 3 1 16:30
Wednesday 7-Aug 230pm 0 1 14:30
Thursday 8-Aug| 525pm 2 p3 17:25
Friday 9-Aug| 430pm 11 1 16:30
Saturday 10-Aug 7pm 2 1 19:00
Sunday 11-Aug| 105pm 7 2 13:05
Monday 12-Aug| 712pm 7 2 19:12
Tuesday 13-Aug 4pm 1 4 16:00
Wednesday 14-Aug| 1245pm 4 i 12:45
Saturday 17-Aug| 715pm 2 2 19:15
Sunday 18-Aug 515pm 7 2 17:15
Monday 19-Aug| 115pm 0] 1 13:15
Tuesday 20-Aug 6pm 4 4 18:00
Wednesday 21-Augl 230 pm 0 1 14:30
Thursday 22-Aug| 540 pm 4 1 17:40
Friday 23-Aug| 330pm 3 1 15:30
Saturday 24-Aug 115pm 3 1 13:15
Sunday 25-Augj 125pm g 1 13:25
Monday 26-Aug 315pm 0 2 15:15
Tuesday 27-Aug 125pm 0 1 13:25
Wednesday 28-Aug 12pm 0 3 12:00
Thursday 29-Aug 115pm 0 1 13:15
Friday 30-Aug 405pm 4 1 16:05
Saturday 31-Aug| 105pm 1 0 13:05
Sunday 1-Sep 115pm 12 1 13:15
Monday 2-Sep 145pm 0 1 13:45
Tuesday 3-Sep| 426pm 3 2 16:26
Tuesday 3-Sep 715pm 9 1 15:15
Wednesday 4-Sep| 430pm 2 1 16:30
Thursday 5-Sep 330pm 4 2 15:30
Friday 6-Sep 1lam 7 5 11:00
Monday 9-Sep] 115 pm 9 1 13:15
Sunday 15-Sep 7pm 2 1 19:00
Monday 16-Sep 7pm 14 1 19:00
Tuesday 17-Sep 650pm 9 1 18:50
Wednesday 18-Sep 555pm 7 0 17:55
Thursday 19-Sep| 830am 3 2 8:30
Friday 20-5ep{ 1035am 4 2 10:35
Saturday 21-Sep 6pm 3 1 18:00
Sunday 22-Sep 705pm 7] 2 19:05




Monday 23-Sep| 645pm 9 1 18:45
Tuesday 24-Sep 445pm B 2 16:45
Wednesday 25-Sep| 945am 2 1 9:45
Wednesday 25-Sep 515pm 6 9 17:15
Wednesday 25-Sep 545pm 8 4 17:45
Thursday 26-Sep| 810am 3 0 8:10
Thursday 26-Sep 545pm 12 2 17:45
Friday 27-Sep| 815%am 7 0 B:15
Friday 27-Sep am 1 0 9:00
Saturday 28-Sep| 740am 7 0 7:40
Sunday 28-Sep| 1220pm 1 5 12:20
Monday 30-Sep 3pm 9 1 15:00
Tuesday 1-Oct 610pm 15 3 18:05
Wednesday 2-0ct| 630pm 6 1 18:30
Friday 3-Oct] 630pm 7 0 18:30
Thursday 3-Oct 630pm 16 5 18:30
Saturday 5-Oct 6pm 3 1 18:00
Sunday 6-Oct 615pm 4 0 18:15
Monday 7-0Oct] 635pm 1 0 18:35
Tuesday 8-Oct 730am 0 0 7:30
Tuesday 8-Oct] 515pm 5 1 17:15
Wednesday 9-Oct|] 515pm 12 2 17:15
Thursday 10-Oct] 545pm 12 0 17:45
Friday 11-Oct] 715am 4 0 7:15
Friday 11-Oct Bam 7 0 8:00
Saturday 12-Qct] 740am 5 1 7:40
Sunday 13-Oct| 250pm 5 1 14:50
Monday 14-Oct 3pm 2 0 15:00
Monday 14-Oct] 630pm 13 5 18:30
Tuesday 15-Oct| 520pm 13 1 17:20
Tuesday 15-Oct 6pm 20 4 18:00
Wednesday 16-Oct| 530pm 4 0 17:30
Wednesday 16-Oct 6pm 8 4 18:00
Thursday 17-Oct| 915am 6 3 9:15
Thursday 17-Oct 3pm 2 0 15:00
Thursday 17-Oct] 540pm 13 0 17:40
Friday 18-Oct| 110pm 3 1 13:10
Saturday 19-Oct| 740am 2 3 7:40
Sunday 20-Oct 112pm 3 1 13:12
Monday 21-Oct| 745am 1 0 7:45
Tuesday 22-Oct] 545pm 6 4 17:45
Wednesday 23-Oct} 715pm 7 3 19:15
Sunday 24-Oct S5pm 4 4 17:00
Thursday 24-Oct| 557pm 9 0 17:57
Monday 25-Oct| 725am 0 0 7:25
Saturday 26-Oct| 1145am 9 0 11:45
Saturday 26-Oct| 530pm 7 0 17:30
Sunday 27-0ct| 615pm 20 0 18:15
Tuesday 29-Oct| 51Spm 5 0 17:15
Tuesday 29-Oct|] 527pm 9 0 17:27
Tuesday 29-Oct| 609pm 20 0 18:09




Off-Leash Dogs at Bandy Field Nature Park
By
Charles K. Price
President Newbille, Vice-President Hilbert, and other members of Richmond City Council:
I'm here to represent the Friends of Bandy field concerning a major problem we’re experiencing at
Bandy Field Nature Park, and one which we have experienced over a considerable period of time. The
problem is Off-Leash Dogs, a violation of a City Park Ordinance. Our dog owner patrons are apprised in
every way that their dogs must be kept under control, on leash, without exception, and the penaities
for not doing so.

A related problem that needs to be addressed to assure that owners of Off-Leash Dogs are
brought into compliance with the law is the number of Animal Control Officers that are available to
observe violations, issue warnings, and write tickets. We have repeatedly requested the assistance

of Animal Control Officers and have been repeatedly told that there are not enough officers available to
enforce the Leash Law with the many other serious animal contro! problems that the City experiences.
The Friends of Bandy Field has been referred to the Extra Duty Police Officers Program to control our
Leash Law violations. The pay rate for this service is $31per hour per officer with a four-hour minimum
pay required, even if fewer than four hours per officer are worked. We can’t afford the high cost of
this service to control our Off-Leash problem.
We estimate that it would take two officers of the Animal Contro! Department no more than

two hours, with the two hours rotated during each seven-day week, to control the Off-Leash problem at

Bandy Field.



A problem caused by Off-Leash Dogs is that many elderly patrons are afraid that when the dogs
are running and frolicking in groups they may run into those older patrons, possibly knocking them
to the ground and injuring them. This often results in elderly patrons who are fearful of this type of
occurrence to discontinue coming to the Park. This is also true of patrons with young children who fear
that Off-Leash Dogs may injure their children. Off-Leash Dogs also occasionally chase after runners who
jog around the perimeter of The Park and attempt to bite them.

A serious Incident occurred a year ago when the frolicking of a group of Off-Leash Dogs turned
into fighting among several of them. A nearby patron was caught up in the fracas and sustained several
severe dog-bites that required medical treatment at a nearby hospital.

In closing, | wish to thank First District Councilman Andreas Addison for recently presenting our
need for assistance with the Off-Leash Dog problem at Bandy Field to our City Administration. Also our
thanks go to Parks Director Chris Frelke and Animal Control Department Director Christine Peters for
providing us with possible ways to consider for helping to control the Off-Leash Dog problem at Bandy
Field Nature Park. And finally, our thanks go to City Council for providing us with this opportunity to

present our Off-Leash Dog problem to them in our search for a solution.



